HLS 24RS-3519 ENGROSSED

2024 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 247

BY REPRESENTATIVE ROBBY CARTER

COURTS/PARISH: Requests the Judicial Council to determine the feasibility of a parishwide court in St. Helena Parish

A RESOLUTION

2	To authorize and request the Judicial Council of the Supreme Court of Louisiana to study
3	and make recommendations concerning the feasibility of creating a parishwide court
4	in St. Helena Parish.
5	WHEREAS, St. Helena Parish is part of the Twenty-first Judicial District Court and
6	located within the First Circuit Court of Appeal; and
7	WHEREAS, the Judicial Council of the Supreme Court of Louisiana (Judicial
8	Council) was established in 1950, and through its standing and ad hoc committees, serves
9	as the research arm for the supreme court; and
10	WHEREAS, the Judicial Council is chaired by the chief justice of the Louisiana
11	Supreme Court, and its membership consists of representatives from the Louisiana State Law
12	Institute, the legislature, the Louisiana District Attorneys Association, the Louisiana Clerks
13	of Court Association, and the citizens of Louisiana; and
14	WHEREAS, the authority of the Judicial Council to adopt determinate standards and
15	guidelines in determining whether to approve the necessity of creating any new judgeship
16	of parish courts is provided by R.S. 13:61, which was enacted during the 2003 Regular
17	Session of the Legislature; and
18	WHEREAS, pursuant to R.S. 13:61, the Judicial Council shall adopt determinate
19	standards and guidelines which shall be applied by the council in determining whether to
20	approve the necessity of creating any new judgeship of the supreme court, courts of appeal,
21	district courts, city courts, parish courts, juvenile courts, family courts, traffic courts, and

HLS 24RS-3519
ENGROSSED
HR NO. 247

1 municipal courts, including the creation of any new office of commissioner, magistrate,

- 2 hearing officer, or any other judicial office by whatever other name designated.
- THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
- 4 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby request the Judicial Council of the Supreme Court of
- 5 Louisiana to study and make recommendations concerning the feasibility of creating a
- 6 parishwide court in St. Helena Parish.
- 7 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
- 8 Judicial Council of the Supreme Court of Louisiana.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 247 Engrossed

2024 Regular Session

Robby Carter

Requests the Judicial Council to determine the feasibility of a parishwide court in St. Helena Parish.